

Homer Thomas "Tom" Cotton Obituary

Homer Thomas Cotton, 87, was born on June 24, 1936 in Evansville. He died on July 31, 2023 at Deaconess Hospital Midtown Campus.

Visitation will be held from 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM on August 4, 2023 at Pierre Funeral Home, 2601 W. Franklin Street, Evansville, IN. Burial will take place at McCutchanville Cemetery.

Homer attended FJ Reitz High School.

He served in the United States Marine Corps.

In order to honor Homer's memory, donations can be made to Vanderburgh County Humane Society, 400 Milner Industrial Drive, Evansville, IN 47710.

Published by Legacy on Aug. 2, 2023.

We are sad to announce that on July 31, 2023 we had to say goodbye to Homer Thomas Cotton of Evansville, Indiana. Leave a sympathy message to the family in the guestbook on this memorial page of Homer Thomas Cotton to show support.

He was predeceased by: his parents, Homer McCool and Orpha Anna Cotton (Connor); his sister Patty Ferguson; and his son-in-law Michael Shane. He is survived by: his children, Sara Shane and Samuel Cotton (Debbie); his sister Mary Ann Walters; and his grandchildren, Whitney Pry (Josh), Clinton Deig, Hunter Shane (Tricia) and Jonathon Cotton (Andrea).

Visitation was held on Friday, August 4th 2023 from 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM at the Pierre Funeral Home (2601 W Franklin St, Evansville, IN 47712).

In lieu of flowers, memorial contributions may be made to the Vanderburgh County Humane Society, 400 Milner Industrial Drive, Evansville, IN 47710.